INTERNATIONAL SKATING UNION

Communication No. 2139

Decision of the ISU Disciplinary Commission

On December 21, 2017 the ISU Technical Committee Ice Dance, represented by ISU Legal Advisor, Prof. Dr. Michael Geistlinger, filed a complaint against Mr. Alexandre Gorojdanov (Alleged Offender) together with 5 exhibits.

The Alleged Offender was accused of having violated his duties as a Judge at the ISU Challenger Series of Figure Skating Golden Spin held in Zagreb, Croatia, on December 7 - 10, 2017.

On December 27, 2017, the Alleged Offender sent a letter to the ISU President with the request to be removed from the list of ISU Judges and Referees for Figure Skating and Ice Dance.

On January 10, 2018, the ISU Communication No. 2137 was published in which the Alleged Offender is removed with immediate effect from all concerned ISU Officials lists as ISU Judge, ISU International Referee (Single & Pair Skating) and ISU Referee (Ice Dance) for Belarus.

The ISU Disciplinary Commission, considering that due to Mr. Gorodjanov's removal from the ISU officials list its jurisdiction in this matter has ceased to exist, has taken the following decision on January 12, 2018:

"Decision

The proceedings before the ISU Disciplinary Commission against the Alleged Offender are terminated.

The decision of the Disciplinary Commission is published in full on the ISU website.

This decision is subject to appeal to the Court of Arbitration for Sport (CAS), in accordance with Article 25 Paragraph 12 and Article 26 of the ISU Constitution 2016.

Tubbergen,

January 22, 2018

Jan Dijkema, President

Fredi Schmid, Director General

Lausanne,